

21 MACT 293/23

AJAY CHAUDHARY AND ORS Vs. SAMSHER AND ORS

04.02.2025

Present:- Sh. Bijoy Kumar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Gajendra Kumar, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.

Be awaited for the witness till 11.30 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi

At 2.00 p.m.

Present:- Sh. Bijoy Kumar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Gajendra Kumar, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co. through V/C.

Witness i.e. concerned clerk from RTO Office,  
Jaipur-1, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur,  
Rajasthan is absent despite service of summons.

Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. submits  
that the process server had asked for the name of the person who  
had received the summons but that person intentionally did not  
disclose his name.

As the summons has been duly served and no one  
has appeared. Issue B/W in the sum of Rs.10,000/- to be  
executed through the office of the concerned SSP on PF, after  
duly making the enquiry as to who is the concerned clerk in the  
office, who had received the summons.

Along with B/W copy of order as well as copy of  
service of summons as filed by Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co. be also annexed. Summons be served  
dasti through the office of SSP.

-2-

Put up for RE on **25.04.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
04.02.2025