

30 MACT 293/23

AJAY CHAUDHARY AND ORS VS. SAMSHER AND ORS  
23.09.2025

Present:- Ms. Pavithra V, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Gajendra Kumar, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.

Written submissions filed on behalf of petitioner.

Copy supplied.

*Inter alia* in para 7 of the written submission, it has been stated that the loose tyre of the offending vehicle with which the accident caused is established in the final report of the police. However, petitioner has not proved the final report filed by the police.

In the interest of justice, issue summons to the IO on PF filed by the petitioner to appear for his examination before the Tribunal.

Put up for further proceedings on **02.12.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
23.09.2025